

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.887 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2604 OF 2016**

Bhagubai w/o Bhiman Gavane
Since died through L.Rs.

..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Mr. J.P. Dange,
Additional Chief Secretary, Revenue
Forest and Rehabilitation Dept.& Ors

..RESPONDENTS

Mr Ghatol Patil Shivaji B., Advocate for petitioners;
Ms R.P.Gaur, A.G.P. for respondent No.4

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
R.G. AVACHAT , JJ.**

DATE : 11th JUNE, 2019

ORAL ORDER:

On 10th December, 2018, notice was issued only to respondent No.4 and respondent No.4A, making the same returnable on 18th February, 2019.

2. Affidavit-in-reply is filed on behalf of respondent No.4 on 8th January, 2019. Though we are not satisfied with the way the reply is

(2)

filed in this Court, at the request of learned A.G.P. we grant 2 weeks time to learned A.G.P. to file additional affidavit-in-reply on behalf of respondent No.4.

3. In so far as respondent no.4A is concerned, though notice was issued, due to paucity of time it is admitted by learned Counsel for petitioner that respondent No.4A is served by way of private notice. In view of the office report, that notice would not be served due to paucity of time.

4. Issue notice to respondent No. 4A making the same returnable within 2 weeks. Learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve respondent No.4A by way of Hamdast or any other legally permissible mode of service, apart from Court service.

(R.G. AVACHAT, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

Tupe