

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.887 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2604 OF 2016**

Bhagubai w/o Bhiman Gavane
Died, through L.Rs.
Bhivrabai Motilal Sukhdeo & anr

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Mr. J.P. Dange & ors

RESPONDENTS

Mr S.B. Ghatol Patil, Advocate for the petitioners;
Ms Rashmi P. Gour, A.G.P. for respondent/State

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
R.G. AVACHAT, JJ.**

DATED : 15th JULY, 2019

ORAL ORDER:

Not on board. Taken on board.

2. Learned A.G.P. submits that though there was no specific directions, as an abandon caution, respondent No.4 was present in this Court on 9th July, 2019 in

response to the notice issued by this Court and notice issued to respondent No.4A was awaited on 9th July, 2019. Under an erroneous impression, a statement was made before this Court that respondent Nos. 4 and 4A are present in this Court. As such, this Court directed respondent Nos. 4 and 4A to remain present in this Court on the next date i.e. 16th July, 2019.

3. Learned A.G.P. prays for dispensing with the presence of respondent No.4A for tomorrow's hearing and she submits that respondent No.4 would remain personally present in this Court tomorrow.

4. Stand over to 16th July, 2019.

5. The presence of respondent No.4A is dispensed with until further orders.

[R.G. AVACHAT, J.]

[PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.]